
 

 

         

               

   

 
    

 

 

   

 

    
   

 
     

 
  

    
    

   
 

 
  

   
   

    
 

   

  
 

       
     

 
 

 
 

 
   

 
 

 
 

 

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF 
FOOD & AGRICULTURE 

Karen Ross, Secretory 

January 13, 2015 

DMS NOTICE 
QC - 15 -03 

DISCARD:  RETAIN 

TO: WEIGHTS AND MEASURES OFFICIALS 

SUBJECT: Settlement – Johnson & Johnson Consumer Companies, Inc.; Johnson & Johnson 
Healthcare Products Division of McNeil-PPC, Inc.; and, Neutrogena Corporation 

Enclosed is a copy of the Stipulated Final Judgment issued against Johnson & Johnson 
Consumer Companies, Inc. a New Jersey corporation; Johnson & Johnson Healthcare 
Products Division of McNeil-PPC, Inc., a New Jersey corporation and Neutrogena 
Corporation, a Delaware Corporation. The case was filed on December 18, 2014, by the 
Fresno County District Attorney Office in conjunction with the District Attorneys’ offices of 
Yolo, Shasta, San Joaquin, and Sacramento for deceptive packaging, in violation of California 
Business and Professions Code Section 12606. 

The California Department of Food and Agriculture, Division of Measurement Standards, 
worked with weights and measures investigators from the counties of Sacramento, Yolo, 
Contra Costa, and Shasta on this case. The total settlement was for $506,000.00. Civil 
penalties amounted to $422,800.00 and agency costs were $83,200.00. 

Fresno County should be sure to report these penalties on the County Monthly Report.  All 
participating counties should separately record their individual investigative cost 
reimbursements in the appropriate columns on the report.  

We appreciate the fine work done by the District Attorneys’ Offices along with the state and 
county investigators that documented and caused to be prosecuted these violations.  If you 
have any questions, please contact Katherine de Contreras, Supervising Special Investigator, 
Enforcement Branch at (916) 229-3047, or katherine.decontreras@cdfa.ca.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Kristin J. Macey 
Director 

Enclosure 

cc:  Gary Leslie, County/State Liaison, CDFA 

CDFA Division of Measurement Standards   ● 6790 Florin-Perkins Road, Ste. 100 ● Sacramento, CA 95828-1812 State of California 

Telephone:  916.229.3000 ● Fax:  916.229-3026 ● www.cdfa.ca.gov/dms Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor 

mailto:kcontreras@cdfa.ca.gov
www.cdfa.ca.gov/dms
https://83,200.00
https://422,800.00
https://506,000.00
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l 
ELIZABE'TH A. EGAN 
Distri:ct Attorney; CoJmty ofFi:es,no . . . 
EDWARD T. BROWNE, State Bar No; 167638 
Deputy District Attorney 
929 L Stree.t 
Fresno, California 93721 
Telephone: (559) 600.,.3156 

JEFF W. REISIG 
Distri.cl Attorney; County of Yolo 
LAWRENCE BARLLY, State Bar No. I 1445.6 
Deputy District Atto:rney . . . . . 
301 Second Street 
Woodland, CA 95695 
Telephone: (530)666-8180 

STEPHENS. CARLTON 
DlstrictAttqmey~<CountyofSh~ta . . 
ANAND 11LUCKY11 JESRANI,StateBarNo. 238252 
DeputyDistrict Attorn~y · 
1355 WestStreet 
Redding, CA.96001 . . 
Telephone: (530)245-63.0P 

JAMES l?. VlILLETT 
District Attorney ofSan Joaquln County 
CELESTE KAISCH~ State .Bat No: 2.34174 
Deputy District Attorney . . . . . 
222 E. Weber Ave,; .Room 202 
Stockton, California 95202 · 
Telephone: (209) 468-2400 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THESTATE OF'CAl.,lFORNlA,, 

FOR THE COUNTY OP FRESNf>4:[E. CG 0:3 f CJ 

THEPEOPLEOFTHESTATEOF 
CALIFORNIA, 

.· Plaintiff, 

vs. 

JOHNSON & JOI{NSON CQNSU?.:1ER 
COMPANIES, INC., aN~w Jers¢y.ccfrporatloii; 
JOHNSON &·JOHNSQNliEALTHCA.RE . 
PRODUCTS DlVISION OF MCNEIL~PPC, 
INC., a New Jersey corpoi;attonand . 
NEUTROG.ENA. CORPORATION, a Delaware 
corporation, · 

Defendant 

9 
No.: --------
S~r:tP{J:LATED FINAL 
JU,pGMENl' 

THE PEOPta 0FTi1E STATE OF CALIFORNIA V: JOHNSON & JOHNSON 
CQNStfl\-iER COMPANIES; lNC;, BTAL ~ STfPULA'f:!30 flN/\L.}UDGM13NT 

https://JOHNSQNliEALTHCA.RE
https://530)245-63.0P
https://Distri.cl
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Piaihtiffi THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CAI:JFORi~IA (hereafter ''Plaintiff or the 

'~PEOPLE"), having filed its complaint herefo1 by and through its·attorn~ys authqrjz.edto act on hehaL· 

of the PEOPLE) ELIZAB:ETH A EGAN> District Attqmey of 'Fresno C9µ11ty; by EDWARD T. 

BRPWNE, Deputy District Attorney; JEFF W, REISIG, District Attoroey of Yolo County, by 

LAWRENCE :BARLLY~ Supervising Deputy District Attorney; STEP}IEN $. CARLTON, District 

Attorney of Shasta County; by ANAND '•LUCK'f'JESRANJ~DE:iputy District Attomey; JAMES P. 

WILLETT, District Attorney of Sat'l Joaquin County, by CELESTE KAISCH, Deputy DJ.strict 

Attorney; an.dDefendantsJOHNSON ~ JOHNSON CO~STJJvffiRCOMPANl~.$,. ING., a NewJ¢rsey 

cprporafion) JOHNSON & JOHNSON}l'EAJ:...THCAREPRO:bUCTSDJVISION OF 'MCNEIL-PFC, 

INC., a.New Jers¢y· coil)Qtatfon and,.NEUTROGEN:A CORPORATION, a Delaware. Corporatioxi 

(hereafter collectively referred to as the '1Defendants''), appearing through. its att9,rn,c:ys, REED · 

SMITH, LLP, by JOEN E. DITTOBr Attomey at Law;. ,vith the parties having wai'vecl. their :right of 

appeal; an.cl the Court having considered the pleadings and good cause appeariilgtherefol;e; 

IT IS.HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED:. Ai"'ND DECREED UrAT: 

JVRlSD.lCTJON 

L This Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter hereof and the parties hereto. 

APPLICABILITY 

2. To the exte11t perrriitted by law, this Stipulated .Final Judgment (":Finat Judgment") is 

applicable to the Defendants and their officers; directors, representatives, successors, assignees, and 

alLpers9ns~ partnerships., corporations; and other entities acting underi by through, oo behalfof; or in 

.concert with Defertdants, with a\';tual. qr constructive knowledge ofth:is Final Judgment This"Finitl 

Judgment is also applicable to &ny. a11d a!J stibsidtades of Defendants and its· respective ·o#icers, 

directors., representatives~ ,suqCf:.'lssots> assi~e:es aud all persons, partnerships; .corporations, an,d other 

entities.acting und(}r, by through; on.behalfo:f, orinccmcert ~vithany such subsidiarywithactua! or 

consttuctive knowledge of this.Fina.I Judgment.. 

INJUNC110N 

3. Pursmmtto Business and Prof'essiqn$ Code.scd}ons 17203 and 1.7535,.Defendants are 

THE PEOPLE OF THESTAT.E QF CALII?Of{NIA V. JbH!'iSON & JQHNSON 
CONSUMER COMPANl£S,lNC.,J:ffAL.-.$TJPULATEDFINALJUDGMEN'f 



1 permanently enjoined and restrained from pacikaging or causing Defendants' products, as defined in 

paragraph 4 to be packaged in violatio.n of California Bu.sihess and Professions.Code §§. 17200 and 

17500, which includes, bµtisnot limited to,the following:

2 

.3 
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g 
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w 
11 

12 

l3 

a) 

l:2602(a). 

b) 

12606(a). 

c) 

l2606(b). 

d) 

e) 

4. 

Packaging products fo :vio.b1tioo o:f Califorrtia Business iin.d. Professkms Code section 

Packa~ing products in vioJ~1.tio:o of California Bi1siness. and Professions. Code section 

Packaging pro<lucts:in violation :ofCalifornia:Busirtess arid Professions Code section 

Packaging p.i;oducts it1violatfonofHealth. arid Safety Gode sectio:u 1103?5(a)•. 

Pacl<aging products invto,hrtion pfHealth. and Safety Pode se.ctio:n11037S(b). 

Defendants shall use their good 'faith efforts to make available and. :fully and deat'Iy 

explain the injun.ctive language ofthb; Final Judgt;nen:t~ inciudfog the terms and conditi.Q1ts thereof, to 
14 their :management Jt1yolved in .supervising packaging designs for Defendants: products which ls 

 defined as those packages that ru:e offered for sate to California consumers and are labeled with the 

 rtal1le, log◊, traderµa:rki and/or brimd,of Jobns911 &Johnsqn Con$umc;:f Co1twatiies. Inc,~ Johnson & ·

 Johnson Healthcare Products Division ofMcNeil-PPG; Inc. or Net1trogenaCm:poration. 

15

16

17

18 5. At any time after the expiration Qf:five years from the date of Entry of Juq.gment~ 

Defendant may request the Court onler a termination.ofthis i,nju:ncti,oo, provided that: 

(A) Written notice is: served on.the People 1;1t least 30 d:iys prior to the request, and; 

(B) The Defe!l:dant suhrnits a i::efti:Hc~ti.on afcd:fkla\iit frcnn ~responsible corporate office 

to show that~. for tl:te la$t five copsec1.JtiVe xeru;s the:re hi:-r\ie beep, 1,.0 violations oftlle it1jU11.ctive tei:.n:ts 

and conditions herein; a11d it ht1S not Vlolate:d O:!liforriia Business aiid P:ro:fossfotrs: Co.de sections 

17200, l 75 00, o.r Business .and Pri.,;fossions ,Code, s.ection.12606;4: 

(C) The People ,;,vill not oppose Defo1idanf s request absent evidence in op1,osition to 

paragraph 5(B) above. 
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'T'HE PEOPLEO}' THE STATE OF CAUFORNIAV, JOHNS'ON &: )OH~Sow 
CONSUMER COMPANJES, INC., ETAL. --'STlF'ULATBD FINAL iuoeMENT 
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COMPLIANCEPERIOD. 

Defendants shall be permitted.24 months from the date of Entry ofthis Final Judgment 

to bring the. packaging of itg, products, as defined fa paragraph 4, lnto compJia:nce wifh the temfa o 

this Final Judgment Defenda!lts and their customers, ve:nd\?rs .aµd :i:etaners ctrn, c<mtinue to ship, 

distribute anc:l seU in California Defendan:ts• products (tvith tbe existing; packaging) that have been 

manufactured and packaged during that 24 month period. 

]WONEJ'ARYPRQVISJONS 

7. Dl:!fendants arejointly and s¢:.rerally lfoble to J?~lY a:Jotal of$506i000 fa settrenient 0 

this matter as setfoith below and pursuimt to Business and Professiqns Cqde se:ctHrn:s 12015.S,, 17206 

and 17536. Delivery shallbe made, on or before the. date ofJanuary9, 20J:5,fo theOfnce ofthe Fresno 

Coµnty District Attome:r\ 929 L Stteet, Fresno, CA !13721, attention .Edward 1,'. Bro'Nne. Payment 

shall be niade a$ follows:•.· 

a} checkfor$JOO,OOO.OO payablet6 tbe·Fresno CouiityDistrictAttomcy's Office o.. 

wbkh$85,000.00isfor

A 

~ivil pe:µalties and:$15,QOO,OO fa:forcosts; 

b) A check for $100,000.00 payable to the Yolo Cowrty District Attorney's Office O' 

whfoh$$5;000 is for civil pcmalties and $15;000.00 is for costsi· 

c) A che¢k for $100,000.00 payable to the Shasta County District Attorney's O:ffice or 
which $85,000.00ls for civil penalties aud $15,000.00 is. fur costs; 

d) A check in the amount qf$85i000.GO payable to the Treasurer of SanJoaquinfor c.ivil 

penalties~ and a check in the amount of$15,000.00 m.ade:payabl¢ to th~ San.JoaqttinCountyDistrict 

Attorney,s Office for costs. 

e) A ch~ckforpayable $17,953.(10 to the $acramentoCmmtyDistrictAttorn~)!1s<Office 

ofwhich$70,000~00 fa·for civil penaltiesand$7.,-953.00,{)Q'is:forcosts. 

A check for payable $16,000.00 to the Contra Costa.Courtty.DistrictAttorney's Oftice 

of,;ifhich $l2t800.00 is forciviI peiiaHies and $3,200.00 ls for costs. 

g) As reinibw·sementfor costs of investigation, Defendants shall mak,e check payable to 

·the fo Uowh1g ~gencks in. th~ following amounts: 

THEPEOPLEOFTHffSTATEQFCAL!F'ORNIAY~'JOBNSON.:&JOHNSON 
CONSUMER COMP;.\NlEs, 1Nc;, HTAL..;;. st11:ulckrn6FJNAr.,JuooMENT 

https://3,200.00
https://l2t800.00
https://16,000.00
https://of$15,000.00
https://15,000.00
https://100,000.00
https://15;000.00
https://100,000.00
https://checkfor$JOO,OOO.OO
https://permitted.24
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Saoramento County Department ofWeigbts & Measures; $5,l34J5& 

Yolo Ceiunty Agricultural Comtuissioner: $ 710;00 

Contni Costa County De:partment ofWeights & Meas\1.res 

Shasta County Depai:tment ofWeights & Meusures $1,5.36,73 

Stat¢ ofCalifornia, D~partment ofAgriculture 

Division ofWeights and Measures: $2AOQ.OO 

8. Exceptas otherwise expressly provided herein, each party shall bear its own attorneys' 

fees.and cosfa. 

9. The. langu:age used for the obligations setforth i11 tht; Final Judgment ate solely for the 

.Purposes of settlethetit and"co111ptonifae ruid ate in no wayintended fo.be an aJJeration of California• 

la"v in any other action. If an ambiguity arisqs regarding,anyprovisions .t)fthe Final Judgment that 

req;uires iuterpretation1 thete fo no presumptiontha;tcloc:uments .should be interpreted agi-i.instan:y pal'.ty~ 

The presomptkni setfol'th in Civil Code section 1654 is not applicable. 

The failure oftl:ie Phlintif:fto ei:iforce ruiy provision oftb'iSF:ina,l Judgment,. shall. ndther· 
' '.·.. ~ ·, . . . . " . , ' ' , ,. . . , . . , 

be deemed a waiverofsU:chprovision; .norshall·itin anyway affocttbe valklityofthisFinal Judgmen~. 

The: failure ofthe Praintiffto enforce any proyiskn':t shall not preclude it from later enforcing the same 

or other provisions of this Final Judgment. 

11. Jurisdiction: is retained .for the purpose of enabling any party to the Final· Judgment to 

apply to the Court for such forther orders arid directiqns as may be necessary and appropriate .for the 

construction. and carrying out of th~ Final Jud~ment1 for the modification or dissolution of any 

injunctive Jlrovisions hereof, for enforcement of compliance l1erevtith; or for the punishment of 

vioiationshercof 

12. The parties waive the0 right to appeal this FinaHtidgnient.as to both foun and co.ntent 

and the· serving a1"1d .fl ling ofa notice ofEntry of Judgment. 

13. As to the matters· alleged in the Complaint, the Parties a:gre~ that .this Final Jµdgn.1ent! 

is intended to provide full, fairam.f adequate relief to protect the interests of Plaintiffand members,◊--

the pitblic who roqy h~we been misled by the packaging ofDefo11dmitti products ~t: any time prior to~ 

·.· 

-5-
'ftlE J)EOPLE OF 1'.BE STATE- OF CAUFORN,IA V.JOHNSON & JOHNSON 

CONSUME~ COMPANlES, INC:, ET A.L. -STIPULATED FINAL JIJDGMEN'r 

https://FinaHtidgnient.as
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and includin~ tl;e date ofentry-,of this Firtal Judgment 

14. This Final J:r.1dgment has. been reviewed by the Cou:tt, and based upon the 

representations cif the partiesi tb,e Couit finds that it has been entered in good faith .and is, hi. all 

respects, :fuirjust, and eg_ttitableto .protect 'fh9 public and the individuals vdm may have been atlected 

9y the is~uesrelated as ±nore ftiUydescrlbed in the Complaint. 

15. This Final Judgrnent. i,s not an·admission of liability by· the. Defeitdants but instead 

represents a compromise ofdi.sp11ted claims, 

16. The cledc is directed to enter thls Final Judgment forth\'\1th, 

DATED: Lltl, (,Y, 2014 By: 

·n~lEPEdP.LE of THE srXrrr, oF' CALff0RNlAV, JOHNSON & JOHNSON· · 
r;QNSlJMER COMPANIES, l'NC., ETAL, - SJJPULATBO PINAL JUDGMENT 

.'~ 

https://n~lEPEdP.LE
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